
CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 4 February 2020 at 3.30 p.m.
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Contact: Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 

(01709) 254352 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk

The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

To receive the apologies of any Panel Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 December 2019 (Pages 1 - 7)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 17 December 2019 and approve them as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Exclusion of the press and public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

5. Looked After Children's Promises - AnneMarie Lubanski 

To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing 
and Public Health in respect of the activities of that directorate with regard to 
Looked After Children’s Promises.

6. Corporate Parenting Principles - Sharon Sandell 

To consider Corporate Parenting Principles.

7. ILACS Self-Assessment 

To receive the revised self-assessment for care leavers and Looked After 
Children.

 



8. Legality and Status of Looked After Children 

To receive information on the legality and status of Looked After Children 

9. Looked After Children Update February 2020 (Pages 8 - 11)

To receive an update report in respect of the activities of the Rotherham 
Looked After Children’s Council and Lil’ LAC Club

10. Corporate Parenting Performance Report (Pages 12 - 33)

To receive a summary of information in respect of key performance indicators 
across Looked After Children (LAC) services.

11. Review of LADO Process and its Impact on Foster Carer Retention 
(Pages 34 - 38)

To receive a report detailing the findings of a review of the LADO process and 
its impact on foster carer retention in the borough.

12. Urgent Business 

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

13. Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be held on Tuesday 31 
March 2020, commencing at 3.30 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall.

Membership of the Corporate Parenting Panel: -
Councillor Gordon Watson Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

Councillor Victoria Cusworth Chair of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission

Councillor Michael Elliott Minority Party representative
Councillor Pat Jarvis Vice-Chair of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission
Councillor Jayne Elliot Representative on the Adoption and 

Fostering Panels

SHARON KEMP
Chief Executive 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 17th December, 2019

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors M. Elliott and Jarvis, Alisa 
Barr, Lynda Briggs, Peter Douglas, Catherine Hall, Sally Hodges, Tina Hohn, Ian 
Walker and Cathryn Woodward.

Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment, was in 
attendance for Minute No. 23 (Looked After Children’s Promises).

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cusworth and Duvalle. 

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH OCTOBER, 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15th October, 2019.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
October, 2019, be approved as a correct record of proceedings.

23.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PROMISES - REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENT 

Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment, gave 
a verbal update on the work of his Directorate with regard to Looked After 
Children’s Promises and apprenticeships in particular.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Discussions were ongoing with regard to leisure passes for LAC 
and any possible financial penalty for the Council.  A further 
meeting was to be held later that week

 Possibility of working in partnership/engagement in regeneration 
activity such as the development of Forge Island

 Consideration should be given to any discount arrangements also 
including young carers and those who looked after Looked After 
Children.  This could incentivise people to become Rotherham 
foster carers

 A repeated request by young people was discount arrangements 
for the gym

 Rotherham was at risk of becoming an outlier in terms of the offer 
to its care leavers

 The Directorate had a high number of apprenticeships in Highways 
and Streets sections but only for LAC

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

 From experience of other projects, a great amount of work was 
required to get a young person to the point where they could 
experience a successful apprenticeship.  A work readiness 
programme was needed

 The Leaving Care Team linked up with higher education facilities 
and supported the young person to access the support available 
and would do so up until the age of 25 years.  They had 
successfully supported young people into employment from 
university in the past

 What could the Authority do other than financial support?  Could 
there be a partnership agreement offering mentoring

The Panel had not managed to progress prioritisation for care leavers with 
regard to apprenticeships across the Council.  A key objective for 2020 
was to improve the care offer, work experience, apprenticeships and 
hopefully employment for our care leavers.  

However, there was a need to know what the young people would be 
interested in and then ascertain what was on offer by the Directorates and 
them given some priority consideration to offset the disadvantages they 
faced. 

Paul was thanked for his attendance.

Resolved:-  That the Chair meet with the Assistant Chief Executive and 
discuss what work opportunities/training/apprenticeships were on offer 
currently across the Council.

24.   SOUTH YORKSHIRE AND BASSETLAW - COMMITMENT TO LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN 

Catherine Hall, Designated Nurse LAC, presented the above report 
setting out the rationale to develop a strong health and wellbeing 
presence within South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw ICS to ensure that 
children in care had their individual health and welfare needs met in the 
most effective and efficient manner.

It was proposed that the work include health commissioners, providers 
and local authorities who had a significant interest in the health care of 
LAC.

It was noted that The Foundation Trust had reduced the monthly reporting 
of Initial Health Assessments to 6 monthly.

It was noted that an analysis had been undertaken of the after-school and 
change of venue appointments for health assessments and it would be 
submitted to the next Panel meeting.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

Page 2



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

(2)  That the analysis of after-school and change of venue appointments 
for health assessments be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel.

25.   ILACS SELF-ASSESSMENT 

Ian Walker, Head of Services, presented for information, the revised self-
assessment for LAC and care leavers.

It provided identified actions for the next 12 months

Agreed:-  That the report be noted.

(2)  That regular progress reports be submitted to the Panel on the 
implementation of the plan.

26.   NOTIFICATION PROCESS FOR SOUTH YORKSHIRE AND 
BASSETLAW LOCAL AUTHORITIES WHEN A CHILD IN CARE IS 
PLACED WITHIN OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

Catherine Hall, RCCG, presented the above paper.

Rotherham had a very good LAC offer but when children moved to other 
areas it was not the same experience.  Work had taken place to urge 
others to look at what happened when a child moved out of their area and 
how quick they notified the recipient local authority/health 
service/education services know.  

As a result the submitted document had been produced.

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

27.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION FOR FOSTER CARERS 

In accordance with Minute No. 11 (Demand Management Strategy), 
details of a scheme proposed by Flintshire County Council with regard to 
reducing the Council Tax payable by foster carers as from April, 2020.

Agreed:- (1)  That the Chair contact Flintshire County Council regarding 
their proposed scheme.

(2)  That the Chair discuss with the Strategic Director of Finance and 
Customer Services to ascertain potential costs of such a scheme to the 
Authority.

28.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER 
2019 

Consideration was given to the report presented by Cathryn Woodward, 
Performance and Data Officer Social Care, provided a summary of 
performance for key performance indicators across Looked After Children 

Page 3



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

Services for October, 2019.  This was read in conjunction with the 
accompanying performance data report at Appendix A detailing trend 
data, graphical analysis and benchmarking data against national and 
statistical neighbour averages where possible.

The report drew attention to:-

 16 children admitted to care and 14 ceased to be Looked After giving 
a total of 626 LAC at the end of the month.  There were a further 47 
children with confirmed plans for discharge before the end of 2019.  
Given the average monthly rate of admissions to care in 2019/20 (19), 
it was projected that the numbers would reduce by the end of 2019

 The percentage of children who were discharged from Care this 
financial year due to permanence was 37.3% compared to 31.5% in 
2018-19 and 27.3% in 2017/18  

 The average of children admitted to care in August was 5 years of 
age.  Performance data evidenced that the younger a child came into 
Care the shorter the time they spent in Care, the greater the chance 
of them moving to permanence and the less expensive their 
placement costs

 There had been an improvement in performance in Care Plans, LAC 
Reviews and Statutory Visits. Statutory Visits had increased to 96.8% 
and consistently above 94% for the whole year evidenced embedded 
good practice compared to 74% compared to 2 years ago

 91.4% of Care Plans were up-to-date and 89.2% of LAC cases were 
reviewed within timescales 

 Long term placement stability had slightly decreased to 61.7% of 
children in long term placements for at least 2 years, however, there 
was an increase in the number of children eligible to meet the 
measure rather than a reduction in the number of children in a stable 
placement 

 The number of children experiencing 3 or more placement moves had 
improved in the last 12 months but had seen a slight reduction in 
October (11.9%) compared to 12.3% in August  

 78.3% of LAC placed in family based settings including internal 
fostering, independent fostering, pre-adoption placements and those 
placed with parent/family/friends

 The percentage of children placed in a commissioned placement had 
reduced to 53.4% in October.  However, this performance needed to 
be sustained for some months in order to address the ongoing 
placement budget pressures.  Further work was planned to identify 
the children who could move from an IFA to in-house placements to 

Page 4



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

assist the issue

 A year to date figure of 83.7% initial Health Assessments completed 
within 20 
[...]
Brightsparks was starting to show some impact with 29 information 
visits taking place over the course of October and 10 more strong 
leads to be followed up

 3 adoptions had been finalised over the course of October bringing 
the 2019/20 total to 20

 26 children were currently placed with their adoptive parents 5 of 
whom had lodged their application 3 of whom had a court date set.  A 
further 12 children with a match identified and family finding ongoing 
for another 9 children  

 The current forecast was approximately 34 adoptions by the end of 
2019/20

 7 revocations of Placement Orders were currently being undertaken

 20 adoptions were slightly above the target of 426 days between a 
child entering care and having an adoption placement at 451 days

 The national target for the number of days between a child receiving a 
Placement Order and being match to an adoptive family was 121 
days; the average for the children adopted so far was above the 
target at 161 days

 8 adoptive families had already been approved this financial year  

 LAC average caseloads had decreased slightly for the long term LAC 
teams (1-3) but increased for the court and permanence teams (4 and 
5) due to 3 social workers and 1 advanced practitioner leaving the 
team 

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The Virtual School would be setting RAG performance targets
 The number of foster carer resignations had been due to long term 

illness, bereavement and natural cessation.  Rotherham’s 
demographic of foster carers was that of elderly

 Adoption Team still in the process of review and when complete 
would be submitted to the Panel

 Inclusion of reference to foster carers and the Adoption Service and 
relevant contact numbers on the Holderness Ward e-newsletter.  It 
was noted that this had been sent to the Neighbourhoods Team for 
inclusion in the newsletters

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

Page 6



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 17/12/19

29.   CHAMPIONS' FEEDBACK 

There was no feedback.

It was noted that the Chair would assume the role of Health Champion.

30.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE 

Due to the illness of Lisa Duvalle there was no young people present at 
the meeting.

31.   FUTURE AGENDA ITEM 

Legality and Status of Looked After Children

32.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:-  That under Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 an 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) 
of such Act indicated, as now amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 (information relates to finance and 
business affairs/information relating to any consultations or negotiations).

33.   REVIEW OF LADO PROCESS AND ITS IMPACT ON FOSTER CARER 
RETENTION 

Ian Walker, Head of Service, submitted for information the current position 
of the review of the LADO process and its impact on foster care retention.

It was noted that the review was still ongoing.

Resolved:-  That the current position of the review be noted.

34.   IAN WALKER 

The Chair reported that this would be Ian’s last meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel.

The Panel wished his well for the future and thanked him for all his work 
on behalf of the Panel.

35.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a meeting of the Panel be held on Tuesday, 31st March, 
2020, commencing at 3.30 p.m.

Page 7



 

P
ag

e1
 

 

 
Summary 
The LAC Council and Lil’ LAC Club have not met for a period of time due to the LAC Participation 
Lead being on sick leave. However, the Voice & Influence and participation sessions are back up 
and running and our children and young people have been busy having fun, socialising and 
working together achieving fabulous results by continuing to help shape Rotherham Services 
through further 
[...]
ractice 
reflecting what they had learned during their Total Respect training and interaction with members 

Rotherham Looked After Children’s Council   

& Lil’ LAC CLUB   

Update Report for February Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

 
 

& 

LAC Council Voices Shaping Services 

 

LAC Council Training Team 

Page 8 Agenda Item 9



 

P
ag

e2
 

of the Looked After Children’s Council.   The training has been a resounding success as 
participants fed back:- 
 
‘the exercises and interactive content were very 
meaningful and the video & poems really 
moving & powerful’   (Social Worker) 

 
‘It was brilliant, best training I’ve ever been on’  
(Social Worker)    

 
The next Total Respect training will be 
delivered by members of the LAC Council over 
the Easter Break on Wednesday 15th April at 
the Town Hall Garden Rooms, invitations will be 
sent out shortly.  

 

 
LACC Caring Language Campaign Update 

Over the past year the LAC Council have engage in research around language that is used within 
social care with The Adolescent and Children’s Trust (TACT) which appeared in the Children & 
Young People Now edition, quoting Rotherham young people’s statements. The LAC Council then 
developed their own Rotherham ‘Language that Cares’ glossary to replace professional speak and 
remove the stigma and barriers for understanding in Rotherham.   
 
This work motivated the LAC Council to launch their Caring Language Campaign which has seen 
our children and young people raise awareness and change the use of care language by 
professionals by distributing the glossary around Rotherham, delivering Total Respect Training 
which raises the issues around language and also delivering a presentation to Rotherham 
Designated Teachers to highlight the issue of exposing students care status in schools through 
language.  This has lead Designated Teachers to make pledges that recognise and improve their 
practice.  The good practice continues as the LAC Council has been invited to 
[...]
revious dip in 
performance.  
 
 

3.3 Placements 
 
3.3.1 As is evidenced by research the best indicator of a positive 

outcome for looked after children is the extent to which they have 
been supported to remain living in the same placement or with as 
few placement disruptions as possible. Placement stability is most 
likely to be achieved by good matching processes; high levels of 
support provided to foster carers; and strong relationships being 
developed by social workers with their young people to ensure they 
are best placed to address any issues as and when they arise. 
  

3.3.2 Long-term placement stability has reduced very slightly to 61.1% 
although in real terms there have been 5 more children in the same 
placement for over 2 years, bringing the total to 116 children 
(improving from 90 to 116 children over the course of the year). 
However, this performance will continue to be impacted by a small 
number of foster carers accepting a Special Guardianship Order 
(SGO) / Child Arrangements Order (CAO) or a plan for adoption to 
achieve permanence for the children in their care. 

   
3.3.3 The number of children with 3 or more placement moves in the 

previous 12 months has increased slightly from 10.9% to 11.1%.  
This is only one child in real terms and the general trend is still an 
improving one over the course of the year and only 0.5% higher 
than the statistical neighbour average of 10.6%.    
 

Page 15



Page 5 of 10 
 

 
3.3.4 The number of children in family based setting has improved over 

the course of the past 3 months to 79.3% which has reversed the 
previous worsening trend.  

 
3.3.5 The number of children living in a commissioned placement 

increased slightly by 3 children (0.7%) but the ongoing work within 
the House Project and Out of Authority step-down plans should 
positively impact on this performance in the coming months. 
 
 

3.4 Health and Dental 
 
3.4.1 Performance for Initial Health Assessments (IHA) in December wa
[...]
o account, the current forecast is approximately 34 

adoptions by the end of 2019/20.   
 

3.8.5 The LAC Service is currently undertaking 4 revocations of 
Placement Orders.  This means we are no longer planning for 
adoption for these children.  The service is undertaking an internal 
review to clarify if there are any lessons to be learned from these 
changes in plans for children.  An additional report will be presented 
to Corporate Parenting Panel once this is complete.  

 
3.8.6 The national target for the number of days between a child entering 

care and having an adoption placement is a maximum of 426 days.  
The average for our 25 adoptions so far is on target at 408 days 

Page 18



Page 8 of 10 
 

and is lower than the latest published statistical neighbour average 
of 479 days.     

 
3.8.7 The national target for the number of days between a child 

receiving a placement order and being matched to an adoptive 
family is a maximum of 121 days.  The average for the children 
adopted so far this year is over the target at 146 days.  However, 
this is lower than the latest published statistical neighbour average 
of 205 days.   

 
3.8.8 In adopter recruitment 12 adoptive families have already been 

approved this financial year.  There are currently a further 13 
potential adopters in assessment; 7 at stage 1 and 6 at stage 2. 

 
 

3.9 Caseloads 
 
3.9.1 The average caseload in the LAC Service has increased slightly.  

This is largely due to a number of social workers leaving the 
employment of RMBC and some long-term sickness issues 
meaning that the remaining social workers have had to be allocated 
more cases. At an average of 19.7 for the long-term LAC Teams, 
this equals the highest average figure for the year, although recent 
recruitment should ensure the figure will start to reduce once again 
in the foreseeable future.  
 

3.9.2 The average caseload in the Court and Permanence teams has 
reduced slightly primarily due to a number of car
[...]

20

M
ar

-2
0

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

20
17

/1
8

20
18

/1
9

SN
 A

VE

BE
ST

 S
N

N
AT

 A
VE

N
AT

 T
O

P
Q

TI
LE

    

% of care leavers in suitable accommodation 

P
age 32



Appendix A Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report - Dec 2019 I1.xlsx 12 of 12

CASELOADS
PE

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

A
N

A
LY

SI
S

11.3

of

Teams 
1-3

Teams 
4 & 5

Jan-19 23 16.0 15.0

Feb-19 23 19.2 16.5

Mar-19 23 19.4 15.3

Apr-19 23 18.8 14.4

May-19 26 18.5 15.8

Jun-19 25 18.4 16.2

Jul-19 25 19.2 17.6

Aug-19 25 19.7 16.7

Sep-19 29 18.7 13.9

Oct-19 29 18.1 15.8

Nov-19 29 18.1 15.8

Dec-19 29 19.7 14.8

Jan-20

Feb-20

Mar-20

YTD 2019/20 - - -

2014/15 -

2015/16 19

2016/17 17

2017/18 18 12.6 11.8

2018/19 23 19.4 15.3

A
N

N
U

A
L 

TR
EN

D

-

-

-

Data Note: Please note that from February 19 onwards adjustments were made to the average caseload calculations effecting FTE for Advanced Practitioners and Newly Qualified Social Workers as follows: AP’s: 0.4 of their contracted FTE and 
NQSW’s: 0.6 of their contracted FTE
* Following changes to the HR system, further work with HR staff is needed to enable accurate reporting for the agency % measure.  We can however confirm the actual number of agency staff (figure in brackets).

Caseload figures relate to the number of children the social worker is currently the lead key worker.  All averages are calculated on a full time equivalency basis, based on the number of hours the worker is 
contracted to work.DEFINITION

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

The average caseload in the LAC Service has increased once again largely due to a number of social workers leaving the employ of RMBC and some long-term sickness issues meaning that the remaining social workers 
have had to be allocated more cases. At an average of 19.7 for the long-term LAC Teams this equals the highest average figure for the year, although recent recruitment should ensure the figure will start to reduce once 
again in t
[...]
ities North 
Yorkshire, Hull, Bradford and Sheffield to share our experiences and benefits of 
moving towards having the allegations systems with LCS. Regional LADO’s were 
extremely impressed with the demonstration of our recording system and suite of 
data within the performance dashboard. Regional authorities have reported back 
that our systems are significantly more developed then their own and other 
authorities and are in discussions with their leadership teams in terms of developing 
this further within their own authorities

 The Head of Looked After Children’s Services, Ian Walker is made aware of any 
allegations triggering a LADO process and he sits on the LADO review panel thereby 
demonstrating a clear links between the LADO service and the Fostering service. 

Conclusion

The sub-group is assured that changes have been implemented by the LADO service and the 
Fostering Service have had a positive impact on the experience of Foster Carers under 
investigation and that we are assured that the process is no longer impacting on the 
retention of Foster Carers. 

We would like to note our thanks to both the LADO Service and the Fostering Service, 
particularly Rebecca Wall, Joanne McCartan and Catherine Boaler for assisting us with this 
review.

End of Report

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 December 2019
	9 Looked After Children Update February 2020
	10 Corporate Parenting Performance Report
	Appendix A Corporate Parenting Monthly Performance Report--Dec 2019
	Title Page
	Performance Summary
	LAC
	LAC-REVIEW PLAN VISIT
	LAC-HEALTH
	LAC-EDUCATION
	LAC-PLACEMENTS
	FOSTERING
	ADOPTIONS
	CARE LEAVERS
	CASELOADS


	11 Review of LADO Process and its Impact on Foster Carer Retention



Minutes of the meeting


1 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL
Tuesday, 4th February, 2020

Present:- Councillor Watson (in the Chair); Councillors Elliot and Jarvis.

Apologies were received from Councillors Cusworth and M. Elliott. 

36.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 
2019 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items on the agenda which required exclusion of the press 
or public.

39.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S PROMISES - ANNEMARIE LUBANSKI 

The Panel considered an update from the Strategic Director of Adult 
Care, Housing and Public Health in respect of Looked after Children and 
Adult Care. 

This report aimed to dispel misconceptions about the demographic of 
people served by Adult Care, Housing and Public Health directorate. The 
demographic was not solely related to housing adults with disabilities, as 
was often assumed to be the case. Serving the demographic 
meaningfully required services to be open to expanding on traditional 
kinds of assessments in order to get outcomes for the people who may 
not fit the conventional demographic for other kinds of services. This was 
cited as a response to the changing needs of young people.

In discussion of this report, Members sought to learn more about 
emerging trends in housing needs. The response was that bungalows 
and single person housing was in demand because of the implications of 
the government’s policy change in respect of the so-called bedroom tax. 
Currently, there was a need for Adult Care involvement in placements for 
young people. 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20 2

Members sought more information in respect of the age at which the 
screening process occurred and whether this was responsive to the 
needs of young people. The response referenced a dataset that provided 
insight as to how many individuals would be coming into care. Early 
screening conversations were beginning at an earlier stage with 14 year 
olds, rather than 16 or 17 years. It was noted that whilst most adults did 
not reach acute mental health need, the biggest growth trend was in the 
number of young people who have mental and emotional health needs 
for care. 

It was noted that health and social care services must therefore inform 
each other. In order to provide earlier identification of individuals with 
needs. Placements could add stability to a young person’s life, but such 
placements end at 18 years. The trajectory for services needed to be 
less focused on residential provision and ethos of the service was that 
“everyone deserves their own front door whatever that looks like.” 

Resolved:-

That the update from the Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and 
Public Health be noted. 

40.   CORPORATE PARENTING PRINCIPLES - SHARON SANDELL 

The Panel considered a document which sets forth Corporate Parenting 
Principles developed in consultation with Looked After Children. 

Resolved:-

1. That the document be noted.

2. That any comments on the document are welcomed and may be 
forwarded to the document owner.

41.   ILACS SELF-ASSESSMENT 

The Panel considered an update on the revised self-assessment based 
on Ofsted's framework and guidance for inspecting local authority 
services for children in need of help and protection, children in care and 
care leavers. The self-assessment identified actions for the upcoming 
year.

Resolved:- 

That the update be noted.



3 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

42.   LEGALITY AND STATUS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

Consideration was given to an update on efforts to obtain settled status 
for Looked After Children who are EU citizens. The EU settlement scheme 
launched last year, bringing with it the need to ensure suitable identity 
documents are held by the EU citizens currently in care.

In discussion, clarification was sought around the process of applying for 
Settled Status for the children and young people through to adulthood. 
Further information was also supplied as to the definition of “nationality” 
for the children in care. Settled Status does not remove their citizenship in 
another country other than the United Kingdom. Settled Status prevents 
the Looked After Children, when they turn 18, from being then deported to 
a country in which they have never lived and may have no home, family or 
safety. Even so, Looked After Children sometimes have to return to their 
country of origin to get the required stamp for Settled Status. For this 
reason, officers stressed the need to build flexibility into their plans to help 
Looked After Children receive Settled Status. 

Consideration was also given to information regarding the status of two 
Looked After Children not currently placed at a registered or regulated 
placement. Officers emphasised that these are the most difficult and 
vulnerable children and that the lengths to which Children’s Services have 
gone to find a more appropriate placement are indeed considerable. 
Although the efforts are great to make emergency arrangements, these 
are more costly than the regulated ones. These decisions are made in 
extremis, when there is no other option, and when the risk and 
safeguarding of the child is great. Officers provided assurance that a 
written report will be forthcoming at the next meeting of the Panel.

Resolved:- 

1. That the information be noted.

2. That a written update on Settled Status for Looked After Children 
who are EU citizens be received at the next meeting of the Panel. 

43.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN UPDATE FEBRUARY 2020 

The Panel considered a presentation from the LAC Council that provided 
an update on recent activities and topics including the Caring Language 
Campaign, Total Respect Training, Free Leisure Pass for Looked After 
Young People and Care Leavers, and recent changes to LAC pocket 
money allowances. The Council also provided an update on longer term 
projects including the Residential Accommodation Development Project 
and Corporate Parenting Promises Inspection. These projects aim to 
improve the experience for all the Looked After Children. 



CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20 4

The Panel discussed the latest feedback about the interest in the Leisure 
Passes: in Partnership Board, a number of members welcomed the 
raising of the idea. It may be a protracted process, but the idea may grow 
to be wider than just gyms and swimming passes--to include museums 
and cultural centres and events. 

Resolved:-

1. That the content of the presentation be noted.

2. That the Chair attend the upcoming meeting of the LAC Council to 
chat about allowances.

44.   CORPORATE PARENTING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the end of December Performance Report. 
The report’s positive low numbers indicate a positive outlook for being 
able to discharge a number of children in the near future. Figures and 
statistics regarding care leavers were summarised for the Panel. 

In discussion, further information was sought as to the data collection and 
collation processes used to compile the report. 

Clarification was provided around the reasons for the total of 15 recent 
foster carer resignations, offsetting the total of 15 new foster carers, as 
well as for the number of social workers leaving the service.

A distinction was made around measures of timeliness in the report: that 
early permanence plans bring these figures down, and that, although the 
number of days is slightly higher than our target number of days, the 
service continues to place more children who are categorized as hard-to-
place. Timeliness is measured only in placements that end in adoption. 
This means that a new placement is Day 1 of the timeliness measure.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

45.   REVIEW OF LADO PROCESS AND ITS IMPACT ON FOSTER CARER 
RETENTION 

Resolved:-

That this review be tabled until the next meeting so that Cllr. V. Cusworth 
may chair the discussion of this review.

46.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.



5 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - 04/02/20

47.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel will be on 31 March 
2020 at Rotherham Town Hall.


